OF MINNESOTA FOR 1876.

CHAPTER CCXL.

AN ACT TO ANNEX CERTAIN LANDS TO THE CITY ROCHESTER.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION I. That the southwest quarter of section thirty-one (31), township one hundred and seven (107), range thirteen(13) in the county of Olmsted and state of Minnesota, be and the same is hereby annexed to the city of Rochester, in said county, and shall become and is a part of said city, and shall be subject to all laws, rules, regulations and ordinances, to and for said city of Rochester, and shall be considered part and parcel of said incorporation as though first incorporated in and with said city; *Provided*, That all taxes heretofore levied and being still a lien against said southwest quarter of section thirty-one (31), township one hundred and seven (107), range thirteen (13), by the township of Haverhill, for township or school purposes shall be paid to the town treasurer of Haverhill.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1876.

CHAPTER CCXLI,

AN ACT RELATING TO THE DULUTH AND IRON RANGE RAILROAD.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION i. That the time required for the performance of all acts and duties on the part of the Duluth and Iron Range Railroad required and specified by chapter fifty-four of the special laws of 1875, be and the same are hereby extended for the term of three years from the passage of this act.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 17, 1876

315